

No. 22-99

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANDREW T. BARRETT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLES J. COOPER

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

VINCENT J. COLATRIANO

PETER A. PATTERSON

BRIAN W. BARNES

JOSEPH O. MASTERMAN

JOHN W. TIENKEN

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioner Andrew T. Barrett

November 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO REVIEW AND REVERSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S TAKINGS ANALYSIS.	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DECIDE WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT MAY VALIDLY ELIMINATE A CONSTITUTIONAL PROPERTY INTEREST BY SIMPLY ENACTING A STATUTE.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	7
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	1, 2, 3, 11
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	4, 6
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	8, 9, 11
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	5
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	12
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4

<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Mich. 2020).....	7
<i>Rop v. FHFA</i> , 50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017)	7
<i>SEC v. Fed. Lab. Rel. Auth.</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	11
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	5
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	5, 6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)(A)	6
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1500	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for Fed. Parties, *Collins*, No. 19-563
(Aug. 17, 2020) 4

Pet. for Writ of Cert., *Collins*, No. 19-563
(Oct. 25, 2019) 3, 4
